frozen on December 31, 2004. On March 10, 2005, the UK subsidiary established a defined contribution plan. The
Netherlands defined benefit retirement plan was closed for new participants as of April 1, 2005. On April 1, 2005, The
Netherlands subsidiary established a defined contribution plan for new employees. The total contribution expense
associated

F-18

Edgar Filing: UROPLASTY INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

UROPLASTY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

with the defined contribution plans in The Netherlands and the United Kingdom was $52,704 and $46,079 for fiscal
2007 and 2006, respectively.

On March 31, 2007, the Company adopted SFAS No. 158, Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and
Other Postretirement Plans, or SFAS 158. SFAS 158 requires companies to recognize a net asset or liability with an
offset to equity, for the amount by which the defined-benefit-postretirement obligation is over or under-funded. The
adoption of SFAS 158 had the following impact on individual captions in its consolidated balance sheet as of
March 31, 2007:

Before Adoption
of After Adoption of

SFAS 158 Adjustments SFAS 158

Deferred Tax Assets, non current $ 59,250 $ 34,570 $ 93,820
Accrued Pension Liability 460,457 135,569 596,026
Accumulated additional pension liability $ (206,376) $ 22 $ (206,354)

In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company announced a plan to restructure its manufacturing operations. The
restructuring resulted in a curtailment of $98,146 in the projected benefit obligation and a curtailment gain, recognized
as a reduction in net periodic benefit cost, of $205,441 in fiscal 2007.

As of March 31, 2007 and 2006, the Company held all the assets of the U.K. and The Netherlands pension plans in
Swiss Life Insured Assets.

The Company projects the following pension benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, for the U.K.,
and the Netherlands defined benefit plans, for the fiscal year ended March 31 2007: